

MACC 191 of 2024
CNR-WBUD01-003462-2024

Present: Aaur Rahman (WB00700),
District Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

Order No. 06
Dated 13.02.2026

Today is fixed for framing of issues..

Ld. Advocate for the Petitioner files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the O. P. Owner files hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the O. P. Insurance Company files a petition praying for vacating ex parte order against him and files a separate petition praying for accepting W/S and files W/S.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the O. P. Insurance Company is ready and interested to proceed with the case and has filed W/S.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner raised no objection.

Considered.

After having considered the submissions of Ld. Counsels and considering that the O. P. Insurance Company is willing and interested to contest the suit, an opportunity of hearing to the O. P. Insurance Company should be given and accordingly the exparte vacate petition is allowed.

Let the case record be transferred to the Court of the Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, Fast Track 1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur for disposal.

Fix 09.03.2026 for appearance before the Ld. Transferee Court and further order.

Dictd. & cortd.

MACT.J.

MACT Judge,U/Dinajpur